

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO.205 OF 2008  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4252 OF 2021**

Digitally  
signed by  
BALAJI  
GOVINDRAO  
PANCHAL  
BALAJI  
GOVINDRAO  
PANCHAL  
Date:  
2022.10.12  
10:09:06  
+0530

Ajit V. Sangale & Ors. ..Applicants

Versus

Smt. Sumitra Pandurang Kokate  
Since deceased through legal heirs  
Pandurang Narayan Kokate & Ors. ..Respondents

Mr. Rahul P. Walvekar, for the Applicants.

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.**

**DATE : 11<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2022**

**PC.**

1. After the original tenant has expired, it is claimed by the landlord that the detail address of the legal heirs of respondent is not available. As such, prayer is made for grant of substituted service.
2. There appears to be justifiable reasons.
3. In view thereof, application stands allowed.
4. Affidavit of service be placed on record within period of eight weeks.

**[NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.]**